

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- :
JOHN C. DEPP, II, :

Petitioner, :

v. :

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, BENJAMIN WIZNER, and
ANTHONY ROMERO, :

Respondents.
----- :

Index No. 154545/2021

Part 37

Hon. Arthur F. Engoron

Motion Sequence No. 001

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S PETITION TO
COMPEL RESPONSES TO OUT-OF-STATE SUBPOENAS**

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
Stephanie Teplin (steplin@pbwt.com)
Michael D. Schwartz (mschwartz@pbwt.com)
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
212-336-2000

*Counsel for Respondents American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation, Benjamin Wizner, and Anthony
Romero*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Mr. Depp Files the Virginia Action Concerning Ms. Heard’s Op-Ed	3
II. Mr. Depp Belatedly Subpoenas the ACLU and the ACLU Agrees to Produce Documents Related to the Op-Ed	6
III. Mr. Depp Insists on the Production of Irrelevant Documents and Refuses to Agree to a Reasonable Protective Order.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. Applicable Law	11
II. Mr. Depp Seeks Irrelevant, Overbroad, Duplicative, and Unduly Burdensome Document Discovery	12
A. Discovery on Ms. Heard’s Donations is Irrelevant, Duplicative, and Unduly Burdensome	12
B. The Remaining Document Requests are Irrelevant and Overbroad	15
III. Mr. Depp Does Not Justify His Request for Multiple Non-Party Depositions, Including of the ACLU’s Executive Director	16
IV. The Petition Should Be Denied Based on Mr. Depp’s Refusal to Agree to Standard Confidentiality and Use Terms	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angiolillo v. Christie's, Inc.</i> , 64 Misc. 3d 500 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 26, 2019)	19
<i>Breest v. Haggis</i> , No. 161137/2017, 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2127 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 18, 2020)	21
<i>Broman v. Long Island Floor Store</i> , No. 09975/2015, 2016 NYLJ LEXIS 3613 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Oct. 18, 2016)	11
<i>Bullen v. Sterling Valuation Grp.</i> , No. 650050/2019, 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 11494 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 9, 2019)	19
<i>Citizens Union of N.Y. v. Attorney General of N.Y.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	14
<i>Daou v. Huffington</i> , No. 651997/10, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 705 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 14, 2013)	17, 18
<i>Depp v. Heard</i> , No. CL-2019-2911, 2021 Va. Cir. LEXIS 1 (Va. Cir. Ct. Fairfax Cnty. Jan. 4, 2021)	4
<i>Etkin v. Sherwood 21 Assoc., LLC</i> , No. 652122/2017, 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 495 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 4, 2021)	11, 14
<i>Greasy Spoon v. Jefferson Towers</i> , 181 A.D.2d 639 (1st Dep't 1992)	13
<i>J.T. Magen & Co. Inc. v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 160497/2017, 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2066 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 15, 2020)	17, 18
<i>Kapon v. Koch</i> , 105 A.D.3d 650 (1st Dep't 2013)	21
<i>Kapon v. Koch</i> , 2012 N.Y. LEXIS 4957 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 15, 2012)	21

<i>Kapon v. Koch</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 32 (2014)	11
<i>Mann v. Copper Tire Co.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 24 (1st Dep't 2006)	20
<i>Maxim, Inc. v. Feifer</i> , 161 A.D.3d 551 (1st Dep't 2018)	19
<i>McLaughlin v. G.D. Searle, Inc.</i> , 38 A.D.2d 810 (1st Dep't 1972)	19, 21
<i>Moynihan v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 108817/10, 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5892 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 2, 2013)	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	14
<i>Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	20
<i>Rasolli Footwear Corp. v. COD Capital Corp.</i> , No. 655554/2017, 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2145 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 18, 2019)	19
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. Dow Jones Telerate, Inc.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 337 (1st Dep't 1997)	11
<i>Rosenhaus Real Estate, LLC v. S.A.C. Capital Mgt., Inc.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 512 (1st Dep't 2012)	17
<i>Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	20
<i>Siegel v. Siegel</i> , No. 114101/10, 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4451 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 13, 2012)	13
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. Alinda Captial Partners LLC</i> , No. 651258/2012, 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 938 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 22, 2016)	19

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-223.2(A).....4
